underlying the standard Black-Scholes options pricing model, extended to allow for the performance conditions. Each simulation of the model
projects the Company’s and comparator’s share prices (with reinvested dividends) over the vesting period, allowing for the volatilities and
correlations between the shares as estimated from historical data. From this projection the proportion of awards vesting, and the value to
employees, is calculated. 100,000 simulations were run to calculate the fair values. The fair value is set as the average value over all the simulations.

Year ended
31.12.12

WAFV ($)

Year ended
31.12.11

WAFV ($)

Year ended
31.12.12

No. (’000)

Year ended
31.12.11

No. (’000)

LTIP
Beginning of the year 3.38 3.92 905 905
Awards granted during the year 2.32 4.28 485 415
Forfeited during the year – 5.52 – (64)
Lapsed during the year – 2.61 – (10)
Vested during the year 1.94 5.52 (240) (341)
Outstanding at 31 December 3.23 3.38 1,150 905

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

129

overview
business review

governance
financial statements

Ferrexpo plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2012

Note 39: Operating profit by function

US$000 Notes

Before
adjusting

items
Adjusted

items
Year ended

31.12.12

Before
adjusting

items
Adjusted

 items
Year ended

31.12.11

Revenue 6 1,424,030 – 1,424,030 1,788,012 – 1,788,012
Cost of sales 7 (694,576) – (694,576) (649,544) – (649,544)
Gross profit 729,454 – 729,454 1,138,468 – 1,138,468
Selling and distribution expenses 8 (311,964) – (311,964) (317,951) – (317,951)
General and administrative expenses 9 (56,329) – (56,329) (51,969) – (51,969)
Other income 10 11,347 11,347 6,943 – 6,943
Other expenses 11 (30,161) (4,903) (35,064) (17,091) (523) (17,614)
Operating foreign exchange gain 12 653 – 653 (1,360) – (1,360)
Operating profit 343,000 (4,903) 338,097 757,040 (523) 756,517
Share of profit of associates 14 2,772 – 2,772 2,012 – 2,012
Total profit from operations and associates 345,772 (4,903) 340,869 759,052 (523) 758,529

Summary of adjusted items:

US$000 Notes
Year ended

31.12.12
Year ended

31.12.11

Operating adjusting items
Write-offs and impairment losses 13 (836) (478)
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (4,067) (45)
Total operating adjusting items (4,903) (523)

Note 40: Business combination
Prior year business combination
On 1 October 2011, the Group acquired 77.6% of Transcanal S.R.L. (‘Transcanal’). The consideration of US$557 thousand has been transferred in
cash to the previous shareholder of the 77.6% stake. The fair value of assets acquired amounted to US$803 thousand and liabilities assumed to